The Group holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

 The Group is exposed to currency translation risk on the net assets in foreign operations. Currency exposure to
the net assets of the Group’s foreign operations are managed through borrowings denominated in the relevant
foreign currencies. During the year, there is no other significant foreign exchange risk arising from foreign
currency transactions that may affect the overall activities of the Group.

 Company

 The Company is not exposed to foreign currency exchange risks, hence currency risk disclosure for the Company
is not presented.

Annual Report 2020188

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2020

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(b) Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

 The following table demonstrates sensitivity analysis of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible
change in AUD and USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only significant outstanding balances denominated in
foreign currency.

Group

2020
 RM’000

2019
 RM’000

Profit after tax

AUD/RM

- strengthen by 3%  429  80

- weaken by 3%  (429)  (80)

USD/RM

- strengthen by 3%  (3,284)  (34)

- weaken by 3%  3,284  34

(c) Credit risk

 Credit risk definition, strategy and exposures

 Credit risk is the risk of potential financial loss to the Group and the Company arising from the failure of a counterparty
to fulfil its obligations under a contractual agreement and include settlement/clearing risk, concentration risk, credit
assessment risk, recovery risk and credit-related liquidity risk.

 Credit risk exposure of the Group arises principally from capital financing, trade receivables, contract assets, other
receivables, bank balances, short term funds and financial guarantees given to licensed financial institutions for credit